## ORDINANCE NO. 2023- 3

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NOS. 2022-8 and 2023-1

WHEREAS, the Common Council previously established the salaries for the employees of the City of Rockport in Ordinance No. 2022-8; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2022-8 was amended by Ordinance No. 2023-1 to reflect that employee Kam Cron did not qualify for the lump sum merit bonus; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council deems it necessary to include as part of the salary ordinance the position of Executive Director Of Indiana Main Street Program at the rate of \$500.00 bi-weekly.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana, that Ordinance Nos. 2022-8 and 2023-1 shall be amended in part as follows:

SECTION ONE: The following amendment of the salaries and wages are hereby fixed and adopted for the following appointed officers and employees of the City of Rockport payable out of the respective funds of said party effective January 1, 2023.

## **GENERAL FUND**

SALARY OF MAYOR – BASE PAY	\$ 561.52 BI-WEEKLY
SALARY OF MAYOR (WITHOUT PERF + 3%)	\$ 578.36 BI-WEEKLY
SALARY OF CLERK TREASURER – BASE PAY	\$ 539.35 BI-WEEKLY
SALARY OF CLERK TREASURER (WITHOUT PERF + 3%)	\$ 555.53 BI-WEEKLY
COMMON COUNCIL	\$ 102.95 MONTHLY
CITY ATTORNEY	\$ 546.04 MONTHLY
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF INDIANA MAIN STREET PROGRAM	\$ 500,00 BI-WEEKLY

SECTION TWO: All other provisions of Ordinance Nos. 2022-8, 2023-1 shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION THREE: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon passage.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of April, 2023.

## COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

Connie L. Hargis  Donna Lashley  Darrell Wilson	Ferman Yearby, WI  Ferman Yearby, WI  Joseph Carpenter
Cathy Kirkpatrick, Clerk-Treasurer	
Presented by me to the November day of Mpril , 2023 at 5 o'clo	cof the City of Rockport, Indiana on the 18th Cathy Kirkpatrick, Clerk-Treasurer
Approved and signed by me this m.	day of ppn , 2023 at 5 o'clock  Donald Winkler, Mayor City of Rockport